



2023-2024
Joseph Whitton, M.S., R.T.(R)(CT)(MR), FASRT Secretary

# **Activities I've Participated In:**

### **June 2023**

- ASRT Preconference Board of Directors Meeting
- ASRT Educational Symposium and Annual Governance and House of Delegates Meeting
- ASRT Postconference Board of Directors Meeting

## **July 2023**

• ASRT Board of Directors 990 Review Call with the Chief Financial Officer

## August 2023

• ASRT Board of Directors Orientation

## September 2023

- ASRT Fall Board of Directors Meeting
- Michigan Society of Radiologic Technologists Meeting

#### January 2024

• ASRT Board of Directors Development Meeting

## February 2024

- Meeting with Senator Ben Ray Luján
- ASRT Midyear Board of Directors Meeting

## **April 2024**

• Kansas Society of Radiologic Technologists Meeting

#### May 2024

• ASRT Invisible Heroes 5K Walk/Run

### June 2024

- ASRT Preconference Board of Directors Meeting
- ASRT Educational Symposium and Annual Governance and House of Delegates Meeting

## **Most Memorable Experiences:**

I am so pleased to have had the opportunity to serve on the ASRT Board of Directors as we launched the Be Seen campaign to raise public awareness of who we are as medical imaging and radiation therapy professionals and our essential contributions to quality health care. It has been a great thrill to experience the excitement among our ranks as this campaign was unveiled and shared at professional meetings and across social media platforms. And I look forward to us taking this to the next level as we work to spread the message to our health care partners and to the public.

But by far, the most memorable and engaging experiences during my tenure on the Board have been the opportunities when I was able to network and to share my passion for our profession with colleagues during visits to various affiliate societies. During the past year I had the privilege of spending time with friends and colleagues of our Michigan affiliate during the fall and our Kansas affiliate this spring. We came together to network and to learn and to share experiences, and we parted as friends who will meet again at our national meeting.

## **Closing Remarks:**

J. White

I am grateful to have had the privilege and honor of serving my profession and the ASRT on the Board of Directors for five terms during the past seven years, first as vice speaker, then as speaker of the House and now as ASRT secretary. I thank our ASRT members for entrusting me with these responsibilities, and I am proud of the volunteer service and leadership that I was able to contribute to advance our profession and the mission of the ASRT. The opportunity that you have given me to work collaboratively with so many of my colleagues is an experience that I will cherish forever.

Although my tenure on the ASRT Board of Directors is coming to a close, my service to the ASRT and our profession is not! This chapter of my professional journey has been so exciting, and I have grown as a medical imaging professional from the experience. I will continue to advocate for our profession and to contribute to the mission and goals of the ASRT in new and different ways. I hope to be able to mentor and support students and colleagues as they pursue their own professional journeys!

Finally, this amazing adventure has been made possible by the love and support of Nancy, my wonderful wife, partner and absolute favorite radiologic technologist. Many thanks to my entire family for supporting my aspirations and allowing me to spend so much time away from other family activities as I pursue my professional goals.

April 16, 2024